equitable to accept all valid excess applications for a total of 41,448,547 Rights Shares

and to allot and issue such number of Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full.

Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for

excess Rights Shares will be posted.

THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and in accordance with the

Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter and the sub-underwriters have procured

subscribers to subscribe for 180,859,871 Underwritten Shares, representing

approximately 52.22% of the total number of 346,310,897 Rights Shares being offered

under the Rights Issue. None of the subscribers procured by the Underwriter has become

a substantial shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 5) (Note 5)

Team Sunny (Note 1) 39,073,000 28.21% 136,755,500 28.21%

Mr. Cheung (Note 2) 5,578 0.01% 5,578 0.01%

Ms. Tsang (Note 3) 900,000 0.65% 900,000 0.18%

Public Shareholders

Subscribers procured

by the Underwriters and

the sub-underwriters (Note 4) — — 180,859,871 37.30%

Other public Shareholders 98,545,781 71.13% 166,314,307 34.30%

Total 138,524,359 100.00% 484,835,256 100.00%

– 4 –

Notes:

1. Team Sunny is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong, whose is deemed to be interested in 39,073,000

Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Cheung is an executive Director of the Company and personally interested in 5,578 Shares.

3. Ms. Tsang is an executive Director of the Company and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

4. The Underwriter, including the sub-underwriters, has confirmed that (i) each of the subscribers or

purchasers of the Untaken Shares procured by it shall be third party independent of, not acting in

concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers Code) with and not connected with any Directors, chief